Posted: April 29, 2024

Joe Lombardo, Governor James Humm, Executive Director



Adriana Guzmán Fralick, *Chair*Riana Durrett, *Vice Chair*Hon. Michael Douglas, *Member*Jerrie Merritt, *Member*Dr. Vicki Mazzorana, *Member* 

## REGULATORY WORKSHOP NOTICE AND AGENDA

May 14, 2024 10:00 am

Cannabis Compliance Board 700 E. Warm Springs Road, Room 150 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

The Agency will hold a workshop to solicit comments from interested parties regarding proposed changes to the permanent regulations of the Cannabis Compliance Board, LCB File No. TBD, which revises provisions governing proceedings before the Board, clarifies definitions, establishes new category violations, redefines and updates existing category violations, addresses issues regarding disciplinary actions, exemptions and collection of fees.

A copy of the regulations referenced below can be found on the Agency's website at <a href="https://ccb.nv.gov/public-meetings/#public-meetings-2">https://ccb.nv.gov/public-meetings/#public-meetings-2</a> and at the Nevada Legislature's website at <a href="https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/Notice/A/">https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/Notice/A/</a>

The public may attend the workshop in person in Las Vegas. The public may also view the meeting at the time noticed herein by live stream link located at: <a href="https://ccb.nv.gov/public-meetings/#public-meetings-2">https://ccb.nv.gov/public-meetings/#public-meetings-2</a> and may submit public comment as set forth below in the Public Notice section.

- I. Public Comment
- II. Proposed Amendments and Additions to Nevada Cannabis Compliance Regulations Issuance of Regulations; Construction; Definitions
  - A. **Regulation 1.** (for discussion only)
    - 1. NCCR 1.083 "Diversion" defined.
    - 2. NCCR 1.113 "Intentionally" defined.
    - 3. NCCR 1.114 "Knowingly" defined.
    - 4. NCCR 1.234 "Unlicensed activity" defined.

Disciplinary and Other Proceedings Before the Board

- B. Regulation 4. (for discussion only)
  - 1. NCCR 4.010 Applicability.
  - 2. NCCR 4.020 Grounds for disciplinary action.
  - 3. NCCR 4.030 Imposition of civil penalty; revocation or suspension of license or cannabis establishment agent registration card; corrective action.
  - 4. NCCR 4.033 Category I Violations.
  - 5. NCCR 4.035 Category II Violations.
  - 6. NCCR 4.040 Category III Violations.
  - 7. NCCR 4.050 Category IV Violations.
  - 8. NCCR 4.055 Category V Violations.
  - 9. NCCR 4.060 Category VI Violations.
  - 10. NCCR 4.061 Category VII Violations.
  - 11. NCCR 4.070 Complaint.
  - 12. NCCR 4.090 Appearance through counsel.
  - 13. NCCR 4.095 Early case conference and hearing.
  - 14. NCCR 4.100 Reinstatement of license or cannabis establishment agent registration card: Application; conditions, limitations or restrictions upon reinstatement; denial.

- 15. NCCR 4.105 Grounds for summary suspension; notice; request for hearing.
- 16. NCCR 4.110 Discovery: mandatory exchanges.
- 17. NCCR 4.130 Subpoenas.
- 18. NCCR 4.135 Disposition of charges: Adjudication by Board.
- 19. NCCR 4.137 Settlement of Disciplinary Actions and/or Contested Cases.
- 20. NCCR 4.140 Declaratory orders and advisory opinions.
- 21. NCCR 4.145 Adoption, amendment or repeal of a regulation.
- 22. NCCR 4.150 Petition for Exemption from Excluded Felony Offense Restrictions.
- 23. NCCR 4.200 Actions Relating to Unlicensed Activity.

## Production and Distribution of Cannabis

C. **Regulation 6.** (for discussion only)

NCCR 6.025 Board authorized to collect fee for costs for [oversight] investigation; hourly rate.

- III. Public Comment
- IV. Adjournment

## **Public Notice**

The public is hereby noticed that items on this agenda are stacked. Items may be taken out of order, two or more agenda items may be combined for consideration, and/or at any time an agenda item may be removed from the agenda or discussion delayed.

The Cannabis Compliance Board (CCB) will take public comment on any matters within its jurisdiction, control, or advisory power. The Board is not permitted to deliberate or take action on any items raised during the public comment period until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken by the Board. Comments by the public may be limited to three minutes as a reasonable time, place, and manner restriction, but may not be limited upon viewpoint. If a member of the public is unable to attend the meeting in person and would like to provide public comment during the meeting through remote appearance, they can submit a request via email before the scheduled meeting to regulations@ccb.nv.gov to receive instructions to join the meeting remotely. The CCB is not responsible for technical difficulties a member of the public may experience in connecting to the meeting remotely. Comments by the public may be emailed to regulations@ccb.nv.gov by 5:00 p.m. the day before the scheduled meeting and include the commenter's full name. Content may be redacted due to inappropriate language. All written public comments shall, in their entirety, be included as part of the public record. Prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or a quasi-judicial proceeding that may affect the due process rights of an individual, the Board may refuse to consider public comment regarding the matter pursuant to NRS 678A.560 and NCCR 4.080. In the event technical difficulties prevent these proceedings from being broadcast, the CCB, at its discretion, may conduct the meeting without the proceedings being broadcast.

We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify the Cannabis Compliance Board via email at <u>regulations@ccb.nv.gov</u>, in writing at Cannabis Compliance Board, 700 E. Warm Springs Rd., Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 or by calling 702-486-8241 as soon as possible.

This agenda has been emailed for posting at the following locations: Cannabis Compliance Board 700 E. Warm Springs Rd., Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada; Cannabis Compliance Board 3850 Arrowhead Dr., Carson City, Nevada; The Legislative Building – Capitol Complex, Carson City; The Nevada State Library 100 Stewart Street, Carson City; on the official website of the State of Nevada at <a href="https://notice.nv.gov">https://notice.nv.gov</a>, pursuant to NRS 232.2175; on the Legislative website at <a href="https://www.leg.state.nv.us/">https://www.leg.state.nv.us/</a>, on the Cannabis Compliance Board's website at <a href="https://ccb.nv.gov">https://ccb.nv.gov</a> and to the Interested Parties mailing list maintained by the agency.

In the event there are supporting materials available for items on this agenda, such materials will be produced upon request pursuant to NRS 241.020(7) and (8) by submitting a request via email to <a href="mailto:regulations@ccb.nv.gov">regulations@ccb.nv.gov</a> or via mail at 700 E. Warm Springs Rd., Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89119. Supporting materials may also be available at the Cannabis Compliance Board's website at <a href="https://ccb.nv.gov/public-meetings/">https://ccb.nv.gov/public-meetings/</a>